

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OSCAR SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

ROLAND COLSON, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL R. BOTTEI
*Office of the Federal
Public Defender
810 Broadway, No. 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Initial proceedings	3
B. Petitioner’s initial certiorari petition.....	5
C. The court of appeals’ response to the GVR order	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Court Should Grant, Vacate, And Remand For Consideration Of Petitioner’s Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel In Light Of <i>Martinez</i>	10
II. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Consider The Scope of <i>Martinez</i> Or Hold This Case Pending Its Resolution Of <i>Balentine v. Thaler</i>	13
A. If the Court grants certiorari in <i>Balentine</i> , it should, at a minimum, hold this petition pending resolution of that case	14
B. Granting plenary review in this case would allow the Court to provide useful guidance on the application of <i>Martinez</i> , whether or not the Court also grants review in <i>Balentine</i>	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix A – Court of Appeals’ Order Reinstating Judgment of June 18, 2010 (Apr. 11, 2012)	2a
Appendix B – This Court’s Grant, Vacate, and Remand Order (Mar. 26, 2012).....	4a
Appendix C – <i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 381 F. App’x 547 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5a
Appendix D – Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing (May 2, 2012)	19a
Appendix E – Court of Appeals’ Grant of Certificate of Appealability for Only One of Petitioner’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims (Oct. 9, 2008).....	20a
Appendix F – Court of Appeals’ Grant of Certificate of Appealability for Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claim (Aug. 20, 2008).....	21a
Appendix G – Petitioner’s Supplemental Brief #3 on Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Mar. 20, 2012).....	24a
Appendix H – Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari (Jan. 24, 2011).....	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , No. 12-70023 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 12-5906 (Aug. 21, 2012)	3, 9
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 3570772 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Cantu v. Thaler</i> , 682 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2012).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	4, 6
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	13
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	12
<i>Ex parte Nailor</i> , 149 S.W.3d 125 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	18
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 303 S.W.3d 674 (Tenn. 2010)	18
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, 58 (1982).....	12
<i>Ibarra v. Thaler</i> , 687 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Lindsey v. Cain</i> , 2012 WL 1366040, (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Major League Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	passim
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	18
<i>Mercer v. Theriot</i> , 377 U.S. 152 (1964).....	12
<i>Middlebrooks v. Colson</i> , No. 05-5904 (6th Cir. May 17, 2012).....	11
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	13
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955)	13
<i>Sexton v. Cozner</i> , 679 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	4
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 381 F. App'x 547 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 2006 WL 1881358 (M.D. Tenn. 2006)	5
<i>Smith v. Bell</i> , 2005 WL 2416504 (M.D. Tenn. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 1998 WL 345353 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1998)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Brashears</i> , 811 So. 2d 985 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	3
<i>State v. Day</i> , 2012 WL 2926155 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2012)	16
<i>State v. Sluder</i> , 1990 WL 26552 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1990)	17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 868 S.W.2d 561 (Tenn. 1993)	3
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 1997 WL 312530 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996)	11
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	13
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 958 S.W.2d 156 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997).....	17
<i>Troglin v. State</i> , 2011 WL 4790943 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2011)	18
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 1994 WL 504401(Tenn. Crim. App. 1994)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 2253(c)	4
§ 2254(a)-(b).....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-203	18
MISCELLANEOUS	
Order, <i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 2012 WL 3599235 (U.S. 2012)	15
